AARNet operates equipment at international locations and deals with
certain suppliers in foreign currencies and is impacted by changes in
foreign exchange rates. The Company is primarily exposed to changes in
the US dollar (USD) and to a smaller extent, the Euro (EUR). AARNet
currently has monthly requirements in excess of USD200,000, for the
purchase of international communications capacity and other services.
These requirements are expected to increase over time.

Currency risk is measured using sensitivity analysis and cash flow
forecasting, summarised below.

Currency risk is managed by holding foreign currency and entering into
forward foreign exchange contracts. At year end, AARNet held USD1.5m
(AUD2.1m) in USD denominated bank accounts and EUR0.12m
(AUD0.18m) in a EUR denominated bank account. AARNet’s risk
management policy is to hedge at least 60% of anticipated short-term
cash flows (mainly for the purchase of capacity from the US) in USD.

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the company’s financial
assets and financial liabilities to foreign exchange risk for the year.

-100	bps +100	bps
Carrying	amount Profit Other	equity Profit Other	equity

$ $ $ $ $
At	31	December	2015
Cash and cash equivalents 23,995,762 (260,130) (260,130) 212,834 212,834
Trade Receivables 35,127,816 - - - -
Derivatives - notional amount of cash flow hedges 512,159 (69,755) (69,755) 57,072 57,072
Trade payables 4,422,421 (69,482) (69,482) 56,849 56,849

-100	bps +100	bps
Carrying	amount Profit Equity Profit Equity

$ $ $ $ $

At	31	December	2014
Cash and cash equivalents 16,719,742 (36,224) (36,224) 29,638 29,638
Trade Receivables 33,152,192 - - - -
Derivatives - notional amount of cash flow hedges 1,541,130 (171,237) (171,237) 140,103 140,103
Trade payables 5,207,888 (69,482) (69,482) 56,849 56,849

23Notes to the financial statements 31 December 2015 (continued)

(a) Market risk
(ii) Interest rate risk

AARNet’s main interest rate risk arises from its cash at bank, cash in deposits
and held-to-maturity investments.

The company’s interest rate risk is monitored using sensitivity analysis and is
reviewed by management and the company’s external investment consultant.

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the company’s financial
assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk for the year.

Interest	rate	risk

-10% +10%
Carrying	amount Profit Other	equity Profit Other	equity

At	31	December	2015 $ $ $ $ $
Financial	assets
Cash and cash equivalents 23,995,762 (202,007) (202,007) 216,546 216,546
Held-to-maturity investments, term deposits 25,096,629 (250,966) (250,966) 250,966 250,966
Held-to-maturity investments, term deposits 15,396,453 (153,965) (153,965) 153,965 153,965

Interest	rate	risk

-10% +10%
Carrying	amount Profit Equity Profit Equity

At	31	December	2014 $ $ $ $ $
Financial	assets
Cash and cash equivalents 16,719,742 (164,874) (164,874) 164,874 164,874
Held-to-maturity investments, term deposits 11,000,000 (110,000) (110,000) 110,000 110,000
Held-to-maturity investments, term deposits 12,795,000 (127,950) (127,950) 127,950 127,950

(a) Market risk
(iii) Available-for-sale assets (price risk)

AARNet’s equity price risk arises from holding available-for-sale assets such
as equity instruments, listed bonds and hybrid investments.

Price risk is measured and using sensitivity analysis and is monitored by
management and the company’s external investment consultant.

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the company’s financial
assets and financial liabilities to price risk for the year.

24 Notes to the financial statements 31 December 2015 (continued)

(b) Credit risk
Credit risk arises where a debtor fails to make contractual payments to